
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LINDSAY KIMIYE TOMOOKA, AKA 
LINSAY KIMILIE TOMOOKA 
5407 Southshore Drive 
Bakersfield, CA 93312 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 53580 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3806 

OAR No. L-2011060305 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on March 26,2012. 

It is so ORDERED on February 23, 2012. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

A{·~ 
By 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HARRIs 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE' 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
HEATHERHuA 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 223418 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite, 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2574 ' 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY, 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LINDSAY KIMIYE TOMOOKA, AKA 
LINSAY KIMILIE TOMOOKA 
5407 Southshore Drive 
Bakersfield,'CA.93312 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCD 
53580 

Respondent~ 

Case No. 3806 

OAR No. L-20n060305 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and' between the parties to the above­

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Co~plainant) is the Exe~utive Officer of the Board ofPharmacy. 
. ". 	 .. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala, 
, 	 " . ' 

D. Harris, Attorney' General ofthe State of California, by Heather Hua, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Respondent'Lindsay Kimiye Tomooka, a.k.a. Linsay Kimilie Tomooka (Respondent) 

is representing herself in this proceeding and has chosen not to exercis~ her right to be 

represented by counsel. 

1 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case no.: 3806) 



1 

2 ' 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10, 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15' 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case no.: 3806) 

3. On or about January '8,2004, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 


Registration No. TCH 53580 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration was in full 


force and effect at all ~imes relevantto the charges brought in Accusation No. 3806 a;nd will 


expire on August 31, 2013, ,unless renewed. 


JURISDICTION 
, ' 

4. Accusation No. 3806 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending 'against Respondent. The Accusation and all other 

statutorily required documents were'properly served on Respondent on May 19,2011. 

Respondent timely filed her Notice ofDefense contesting the Accusation.. 

A copy ofAccusation No. 3806 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by 


reference. 
 .... -.. .' 
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

, , 

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges arid allegations in 

Accusation No. 3806. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of this 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

6. 'Respondent i~ fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 
, , 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

' her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to 
, ' 

present evidence and to testify on her own bel:talf; the righ~ to the issuance of subpoenas to ' 

compel the attendance of witnesses and the prod1:lction of documents; the right tp J,"econsideration " 
, , 

and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights a~corded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and' other applicable laws~ 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives ~d gives up each and 

every right set forth above, 

CULl»ABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 3806. 
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III 

ill 

, 9. Respondent agrees that her Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to discipline, ' 

and she agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary, 

Order below. ' 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This ,stipulation shall be subject to, approval by the Board ofPh~acy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counse~ for Complainant and the staff of the Board ofPharmacy may 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlemeilt~ wi:fuout notice to 

or participation by Respondent. . By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees 
. oJ 

that she may not withdraw her agreemeI)t or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

Board considers and acts upon it. lfthe Board fails to adopt thi,s stipulation as its Decision and 

Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order ,shall be of no force or effect, except for 

t4is paragraph, it shali be illadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall 

not be disqualified from furth~r action. by having considered this matter. 
, ' 

11. The parties, understand and agree that facsimile copies of this StipUlated Settlement 

and Discipli~ary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have ,the same force and 

effect as the originals. 

12. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an , ' 

iJ?tegrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, under~tandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stip~ated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order may not be altered, amended, J:P.odified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 
, ' , 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties., 

'13. ill consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Orde~: 

3 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case no.: 3806) 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

1 

2 ' 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18' 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

,

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registra~ion No. TCH 53580 issued 

to Respondent is revoked. Ho:wever, the,revo,cation is stayed and Respondent is placed on 

probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions. 

1. Suspension 

As part ofprobation, Respondent is suspended from working as a pharmacy technician for 

60 days beginmng the effective date of this decision. " 

During suspension, Respondent shall ,not enter any pharmacy area or any port jon of or. any 

other Board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and' 

devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondept shall not do any act involving c1.Ivg 

selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall Respondent 

manage, administer, or assist any licensee ofthe Board. Respondent shall not have access to or 

control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled 

substances. 

Respondent shall riot direct, control or perform any aspect of the practice ofphannacy. 

Subject to the Ej.bove restrictions, Respondent may continue to own or hold an iri.terest in any 

licensed premises in which he or she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effective 

unless otherwise specified in this order. , 

Failure to comply ,with this suspension shall be considered a vioiation ofprobation. 

2. Obey All Laws 


Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations. 

, ' 

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the Board, in writing, within 
, , 

seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: 

0 an arrest or issu~ce of a criminal complaint for violation of. any provision of the 

Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state andJederal controll,e,d 

substances laws 

,0 a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal cri.rnillal proceeding to any 
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criminal complaint, information or indictment 

o a convictibn of any crime 

o discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or' federal agency 

w~ich involves Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration or'which is related 

, to the practice ofpharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, 

billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

FailUre to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

3. Certification Prior to Resuming Work 

Respondent shall be automatically suspended from working as a pharmacy technician until 

she is certified as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4202(a)(4) and provides 

 satisfactory proof of certification to the board. Respondent shall not resume working as a 

 phannacy tec?nician until notified. by the board. Failure to ~chieve .certification within one (1) 

year shan be <?onsidered a violatjon ofprobation. Resporident shall not resume 'Working as a 

pharmacy technician untU no~ified by the board. 

. D'llring s:uspension, respondent "shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of any 

other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and' 

devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug 

selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent 

manage, admintster, or as~ist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or 

control the ordering~ manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled 

substances. Respondent shall not resume work until notified ,by the board. 

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own 0r hold an interest in any 

licensed premises by the Board in which she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes 

effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with this suspension. shall be considered a violation ofprQbation. 

4. Report to the Boar~ 

. Respondent shall report to the Board quarterIy, on a'schedule as di~ected by the Board 'or its 
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de'signee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 

requirements, Respondent shall state in each report under penalty ofperjury whether there has 

been compliance with all the terms and conditions ofprobati?n. Failure to submit timely reports, 

in a form as directed shall be considered a violation ofprobation. Any period(s) of delinquency 

in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period ofprobation. Moreover, if 

the fmal probation report is not made as directe<;l, probation shall be automatically extended until 

such time as the final report is made and accepted by the Board. 

5. Interview with the Board 

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent shall appear in person for intei:views 

with the Board or its desi~ee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by'the Board or 

its designee.' Failure to appear .for any scheduled interview without prior, notification to Board 

staff, or frul':lfe to appear at two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the Board or its designee 

during the period ofprobation, shatl be considered a violation ofp!obation. 

6. Cooperate with Board Staff 

,Respondent shall cooperate with the Board's inspection progra1Jl and with the Board's 
~ . . . 

monitoring and ,investigation ofRespondent's compliance wi~ the terms 'and conditions ofher 

probation. Failure t6 cooperate shan be considered a violation ofprobation. 

7. Notice to Employers 

During the period ofprobation, Respondent shall notify all present and prospective 

employers of the Decision inAccusation case number 3806 and the terms, conditions and 

restrictions imposed on Respondent by the decision, as follows: 

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of 

Respondent undertaking any new employment, Respondent sh8.J.I cause her direct supervisor, 
" ' 

pharmacist-in-charge (including each new'pharmacist-in-charge employed during Respondent's 

tenure of eml'loyment) and ,owner to, report to the Board ill writing acknowledging that the listed 

individua1(s) has/hav~ read the decision ill case number 3,806 and the teIDls and conditions 

imposed thereby. It ~hall be Respondent's responsibility to ensure that'het employer(s) andlor 

supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the Board. 
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S

If Respondent works for or is employed by o~ through a pharmacy employment service, 

Respondent must notify her direct supervisor, phannacist-ill-charge and owner at every pharmacy 

ofthe terms and conditions of the Decision in Accusation c~e number 3806 in advance ofthe ' 
, , 

Respondent commencing work at each phannacy. A record of this notification must be pro,:,ided 

to,the Board upon request. , 

, 'Furthermore, within thirty (30) days o(the effective date of this decision; and within fifteen 

(1'5) days of R~spondent undertiking any new employm.ent by or through a pharmacy' 

employment service, Respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy 

erpployment service to report to the, Board in writing acknowledging that she has read the 

decision in case number 3806 and the terms and conditionsimposed thereby. It shall be 

Respondent's responsibility to ensure that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely 

acknowledgment(s) to the Board. " 

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to caus'e that/those 
, , 

employer(s) to, s~bmit timely acknowledgements to the Board shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

"Employment" within the me~g of this provision 'shall include any full-time; 
, ' 

part-time, temporary or relief service or phannacy management service as a pharmacy 

technician or in any pOSition f~r which a phannacy technician'license is a requirement 

or criterion for employment, whether the Respondent is considered an employee, 

independent contractor or ,:c:>lunteer. 

8. Reimbursement of Board Costs 
, , 

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, Respondent s~a1l pay to the 

Board its, costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of three tho'U:sand four hundred 

seventeen dollars ($3,417.00). Respondent shall J;Ilake,said payments pursuant to a payment plan 

approved by the Board or its designee. There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent 

prior written approval by the Board or its ,designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as 

directe4 shall be considered a violatio~ of probation. 

The filing ofbankruptcy by Respondent shall not reliev:e Respondent ofher responsibility 

TIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case no.: 3806) 
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.

to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

9. Probation Monitoring Costs 

Respondent shall pay any cos~s associated with probation monitoring as determined by the 

Board each and ~very year ofprobation. Such costs shall. be p~yable to the Board on a schedule 

as directed by the Board or ifs designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed 

shal~ be considered a violation ofprobation. 

10. Status of License 

Respondent shall, at all times whi~e on probation, maintain an active, current pharmacy 

technician license with the Bo~d, including any period during which suspension or probation is 

tolled. Failure to maintain an acti~e, curren.t license shall be considered a; violation ofprobation. 

IfRespondent's phan;nacy technician license expires or is cancelled .by operation of law or 

otherwise at any time during the period ofprobation, including any extensions thereof due to 

tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication Respondent's license shall be subj ect to all 

terms and, conditions ofthis probation not previously satisfied. 

11. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension 
, , 

Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease work due to 

retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, 

Respondent may tender her pharmacy technician license to·the Board' for surrender. The Boru::d or 

its designee shall have the discretion V{hether to grant the request for surrender or take any other 

actionit deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance 'of the surrender ofthe 

license, Respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions ofprobation. This 

 surrender con~titutes a record of discipline and shalf become a part of the Respondent's license 

history with the Board. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish her pharmacy technician, 

license to the Board'~ithin ten (~,O) days of notification oy the Board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondent maynot reap~IY. for any license, pex:mit, or registration from the Board for 

three (3) years from the effect~ve date of the 'surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements 

applicable, to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the 
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12'. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or 

Employment , 


Respondent shall notify the Board in '~iting within ten (10) days of any change of 

employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address 'of the new 

employer, the name of the supervisor and owner; and the work schedule ifknown. Respondent 

shall furthe:( notify the' Board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence 

addr~ss and mailing address, or phone number. 

Failure to timely notify the Board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or 

phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 

13. Tolling of Probation ' 


Except, during periods of suspension, Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be' 


' employed as a pharmacy t~chnician in Califoniia for a minimum of 10 hours per calendar month. 

Any month 'during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period ofprobation, i.e., the 

period of probation shall be extended by one month fo.! each month during which this minimum is 
, ' 

not met. During any such period oftOlling ofprobatio'n, Respondent must nonetheless comply 

,with all terms and conditions ofprobation. 

Should Respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease 

working as a pharmacy technician for a minimum of 10 hours per calendar month in California, 
" , 

Respondent must notifY the Board in writing within ten, (10) days of cessation of work and must 

further notify the Board in writing ~thin ten (10) days ofthe ~esumption ?fthe work. Any 

failure to provIde such notification(s) shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

' It is a violation ofprobation for Respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the 

pr9visions 6fthis condition for atotal period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months, 

exceeding thirty-siX (36) months. 
, . 

"Cessation of work" means ,calendar month during which Respondent is not 

wor~g for at least 10 hours as a pharmac!, technician, as defined in Business and 

Professions Code section 4115. "Resumption ofwork" means any calendar month 

9, 
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a pharmacy technician .as defIDed.by Business and Professions Code section 4115: 


14. Violation of Probation .. 

If Respondent has not complied with any term or condition ofprobation, the Board. shall 

have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, 

until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action as deemed 

. appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation ofprobation~ to terminate probation, and 

to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

IfRespondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, afte~ giving Responden~ notice 

and an opportunitY to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order :that 

was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for th~se provisions stating that a 

violatio?- thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation ofthe' license. If 

a. petition to revoke probation or an accusatio~ is filed against Respondent during probation, the . 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period ofprobation shall be automatically 

extended until the petition to revoke probati(;m or accusation is hear4 and decided. 

15. Completion of Probation 

Upon written notice by the Board indicating successful coi:npletion ofprobation, 

Respondent's pharmacy t~chnician license will be fully res~ored: 

16. No Owm;rship.ofLicensed Premises 
. 	 . 

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial int~rest in:, or serve as a manager, 

administrator, member, officer, director~ trustee,. associate, or partner of any business, firm, 

partnership, or corporation currently or ~ereinafter licensed by the ~oard. Respondent shall sell 

or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in.any entity licensed by the Board within ninety (90) 

days following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately ~hereafter provide written 

:proofthereofto the Board. Failure to tirr;tely. divest any legal. or beneficial interest(s) or' provide 

documentation thereof shall be considered a violatio~ ofprobation. 

17. Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and. Support Groups 

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date ofthis decision, R~spondent shall begin regular 

10 
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attendance at a recogrD,zed and established sub~tance abuse recovery support group in California, 

(e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, etc.) which has been approved by the Board 

or its designee. Respondent must attend at least <::me group meeting per week unless otherwise 

directed by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall continue regular attendance and submit 

signed and dated documentation confirming attendance with each quarterly report for the duration 

of probation. Failure to attend or submit documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

18. Random Drug Screening , 

Respondent, at her own expense, shall participate in random testing, inc~uding but not 

limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug 

screening program as directed by the Board or its designee. , Respondent may be required to 

participate in testing for the entire probation period a.!l;d the frequency of testing will be 

determined by the Board or its designee. ,At all times Respondent shall fully cooperate with the 

Board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such tests and s~ples for the detection 
, ' 

of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled substances ,as the Board or 
" . . 

its designee may direct. Failure to timely submit to testing as directed shall be considered a 

violation ofprobation. Upon request of the Board or its designee, Respondent shall provide 

documentation from a licensed practitioner that the prescription for a detected drug was 

legitimately issued and is anecessary part of the treatment of the Respondent. Failure to timely 
, " 

provide such documentation shall be considered a yiolation of probation. Any confirmed positive 

test for alcohol or for any drug not lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner a~ part of a 

ocumented medical treatment shall be c~:msidered a violation ofprobation and shall result in the 

automatic suspension of work by Respondent. R~spondent may not resume work as a pharmacy 

technician until notified by the Boar.d in writing. 

" During suspension, Respondent shall not enter any pharmacy' area or any portion of or' any 

other Board licensed premises (wholesaler,:veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs) any drug manufac~'er, or any other location where dangerous drugs and 

devices or controll~d substances are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug 

11 
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selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall Respondent 

manage, administer, or assist any licensee of the Board. Respondent shall not have access to or 

control ~he ordering, .manufacturing or dispensing of'dangerous drugs and devices or controlled 

substances. Respondent shal~ not res~e work until notified by the Board. . 

Respondent shall not direct, control or perform any aspect of the practice ofp~8nrtacY. 

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in any 

licensed premises in which she holds an in~erest at the time this decision b~comes effective unless 

otherWise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

19. Work Site Mon~tor 

Within ten (10) days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall identify a work 

site monitor, for prior approval by the Board, who shall be responsible for supervising 

Respondent during working hours. Respondent shall be responsible for ensuring that the w~rk 

site monitor reports in writing to the Board quarterly. Should the designated work site monitor 

determine at any time during the probationary period that Respondent has not maintained 

sobriety, *e shall notify the Board immediately, either orally. or in writing as directed. Should 

Respondent change emPloyment, a new work site ~onitor must be designated, for prior approval 

by the Board, withjn ten (~O) days of commencing new employment. Failure to identify. an' 

acceptable initial or replacement work sity monitor, or to ensure quarterly reports are submitted to 

the Board, shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

.. 20. Notification of Departure 

Prior to leaving the probationary geographic area de,signated by the Board ot its designee 

for a period ~eater'than twenty-four (24) hours, Respondent sh~ll notify theBoard verbally and 

in 'writing ofthe dates of departure' and return. Failure to comply with this provision shall be 

considered a :violation ofprobation. 

21. Abstain from Drugs and Alcohol :Use 

Respondent shall completely abs!ain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled 

substances, dangerous drugs and their assocfated paraphernalia except when the drugs are 
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, ' 

lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner 'as part of a documented medical treatment. Upon 

request of the Board or its designee, Respondent shall provide documentation from the licensed 

practitioner that the prescription for the drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part of the 
," . 

treatment of the Respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation shall be considered a 

violation of probation. Respondent shall ensure that she is not in the same physical location as 

individu,als who ar~ using illicit substarices even' ifResp~ndent is not personally ingesting the 

drugs. Any possession 'or use of alcohol, controlled substances, or their associated paraphernalia 
.' . . 

not,supported by the documentation timely provided, anellor any physical proximity to persons 
, , 

using illicit substances, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

22. Tolling of Suspension 

During thy period of suspension, Respondent ,shall not leave California for any period 

exceeding ten (10) days, r~gardless ofpUrpose (including vacation). Any such absence in excess 

often (lO)-days during suspension shall be conSidered a violation ofprobation. Moreover, any 

absence from California during the period of suspension exceeding ten (10) days shall toll the 
. .' . 

suspension, Le., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days 

Respondent is absent from Califomia~ During any suchperio,d of tolling of suspension, 

Respondent must nonetheless comply. with ?-ll terms and conditions, ofprobation. 

' Respondent must notify the 130ard in writing within ten (10) days of dep~e, and must' 

further notify the Board in writing within ten(10) days of return. The failure to provIde such 

notification(s) shall constitute a,violation ofprobation. Upon such departUre and return, ' 
, , 

Respondent shall not return to work until notified by the Board that the period of suspension has 

been satisfactorily completed. 

23. Community Servi~es Program 

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Decision, RespondeD:t shall submit to t~e 

Board or its designee, for prior approval, a cominuriity service J:>rogram in which Respondent 

shall provide free health-care related services on a regular ~asis to a community or charitable 

facility or a~ency for at least forty (40) hours of cominm:ity service per year for the first two (2) 

years ofprobation. Yiithin thirty (30) days of Board approval thereof"Respondent shall submit 
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documentation to the Board'demonstrating commencement ofthe community service program. A 

record of this notification must be provided to the Board upon request. Res.pondent shall report 

on progress with the community service program in the quarterly reports. Failure to tiinely 

submit, commence, or comply with the program ,shall be considered a violation ofprobation,. ' 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the, 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician Registration~ I enter into this 

Stipulated Settlement and Disci~liI?-ary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree 

to be boUnd by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy" 

DATED: 

L SAY KIM YETOMOOKA 

Respondent 


ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for considerap.on by the Board of Pharmacy ~f the DepartIttent of ~(:msu.mer Affairs. 

Dated: Respectfully s:ubmitted, 

KAMALA D, HARRIS' 

Attorney General of California 

GREGORYJ. SALUTE 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 


HEATHERHuA 

Deputy Attorney General' 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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" documentation to the Board'demonstrating c~rnmencerneIit of the co~munity service ~rogram. A ' 

record ofthis n~ti:ficaiion must ~,e provided to the Board upon reques~ Respond~nt shall report 

on progress with the community service program in the qumterly reports. Failure to tiinely 

submit. cornme~ce, or comply with the program shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have care:fp1.1y read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ord~r. I under;tand the ' 


stipulation and the effect it wi~l have, on my Pharmacy Technician Registration. I enter into this 


. Stipulated Settlement and Disci~liJ;1.ary Order v~luntarily. Ialowingly, ~d inteI1ig~nt1y, and agree 


to b~ botind by the Deci~ion and Order ofthe Board ofPhannB:CY: 


DATED: I'l.) [1'" LINDSAY KIMlYE TOMOOKA 
Respori.dent ' 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Discip~ Order ,is hereby respectfully 

submitted for co~siderap.cin by the Board' ofPhannacy ~f the Departnient of <:;;9nsumer' Affairs. 

R~spectf!llly s~bmitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attomey General 

" 

, 

HEATHERHUA 

Deputy Attomey General' 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the M(itter of the Accusation Against: 

. LINDSAY KIMIYE TOMOOKA, AKA 
LINSAY KIMILIE TOMOOKA 
5407 Southshore Drive 
Bakersfield, CA 93312 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
53580 

Resp~ndent. 

Case No. 3806 

OAHNo. L-2011060305 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and· Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board 

of Pharmacy, Department ofConsumer Affairs, as its DeCision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on 
--------~--~~-----

 _______-,--__- .. . It is so ORDERED

FOR THE BOARb OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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KAMALA D. HARRIs 
Attorney General ofCalifoTIrla 
GREGORYJ.SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
HEATHER HUA 
Deputy Attorney General' 
State Bar No. 223418 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2574 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys/or Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: 
LINDSAY KIMIYE TQMOOKA 
a.k.a, LINSAY KJMILIE rOM~OKA 
5407 Southshore Drive 
Bakersfield, CA 93312 

Original Pharmacy Technician Registration 
Number TCH53580 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3806 

ACCU'SATION 

Complainant alleges: . . r 

III 

III 

III 

1 

Accusation 

L 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer ofthe Board ofPharr.i:tacY, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about January 8, 2004, the B.oard ofPharrnacy (Board) issued Original 

Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 53580 to Lindsay Kiroiye Tomooka, also known 

as Linsay Kimilie Tomooka (Respondent). The license was in full force and effect at all times 

. relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on August 31, 2011, unless renewed. 
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Accusation 

'. 
AB 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusatiop. is brought before the Board under ~he authority of the following 

laws. All section references are to the Business and Pro~essions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

4. . Section 118, subdivision (b) provides, in pertinent part that the expiration ofa license 

shall not deprive the Board jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period 

within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 
. ' 

5. Section 490 states, in pertinent part: 

"ea) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a 

board inay suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted ofa 

crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties ofthe business 

or profession for which the license was issuec;l. 

nCb) Notwithstanding any other provisiorioflaw, a board may exercise any authority to 

discipline a licensee for conviction ofa crime that is independent of the authority granted under 

subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or·duties 

of the business 'ot profession for which the licensee1s license was iss'\led. 

n(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or ve~dict of guilty or a' 

conviction following a plea ofnolo co~tendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take 

following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or 

the judgment of conviction has been ~ffrrmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is 

made suspending the imposition ofsentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the 

provisions of Section 1203.4 ofthe Penal Code." 
J 

6. Section 4}00 provides in pertinent part, that every license 'issued by the Boards is 

subject to discipline, includiUg suspension or revocation. 

7. Section 4301 states, in pe~inent part: 

nThe board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty ofun professional 

conduct or whose license has been procured by fr~l.Ud or misrepresentation or iss~ed by mistake. 

Unprofessionai conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any ofthe following: 
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Accusation 

A......' 

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

corruption, whether the act is committed in the course ofrelations as a licensee or otherwise, and 

whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

II(h) Th~ ~dministering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous 

drug or of alcoholic ~everages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or 

to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the· person to conduct with safety to the public the 
. . 

practice authori:zed by the license. 

"G) The violation of any of the statutes of this state; or any other state, or of the United 

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"(1) . The conviction ofa crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties ofa licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction ofa violation of Chapter 13 

-(commencing with Section 801) ofTitle 21 ofthe United States Code regulating controlled 

substances or ofa violation ofthe statutes of this state regulating controlled substances or 

dangerous drugs shall be concl1;lsive evidence ofunprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the 

record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence only ofthe fact that the conviction occurred. 

The board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission ofthe crime, in order 

to fix the degree ofdiscipline or, in the case ofaconviction not involving controlled substances 

or dangerous drugs, to 'determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, and duties ofa licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or 

a conviction following a plea ofnolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning 

of this provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the' 

judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made 

suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective. of a subsequent order under Section 1~03.4 of 
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Accusation 

A'. . . "---; 

the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guiltY and to enter a plea of not 

guilty, or setting aside the verdict ofguilty, or dismissing the accusation, mformation; or 

indictment. " 

·REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

8. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770 states, in pertinent part:· 

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license 

pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) ofthe Business and Professions Code, a 

crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or du~ies ofa 

licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a 

licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner 

consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

COST RECOVERY 

9. Section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the administrative. 

law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations ofthe licensing' 

act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

10. "Methamphetamine," is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health 

and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (d)(2) and is categorized as a dangerous drug 

pursuant to section 4022. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR'DISCIPLINE 

(Convictions of Substantially Related Crimes) 

11. 'Respondent is supject to disciplinary action under sections 4301, subdivision (1) and 

490, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, sectiori.1770, in that, 

Respondent was convicted 'of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, . functions or duties 

of a pharmacy technician as follows: 

a.· On or about. May 17, 2010, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of one 

misdemeanor count ofviolating Health and Safety Code section 11550, subdivision (a) [under the 

influence of a controlled substance] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of 
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California v. Lindsay Kimiye Tomooka (Super Ct. Santa Barbara County, 2010, No. 1312359). 

The Court ordered Respondent's pronouncement 'of judgment suspended a:nd granted fo~al 

probation for 3 years, with terms and conditions. 

The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about July 4,2009, during a 

narcotics investigation, officers from the Santa Maria Police Department observed Respondent on 

the balcony of a Budget Inn in Santa Maria, Califoinia. Officers observed Respondent was 

.nervous, had a hard time sitting stil~ and h~d rapid speech. Officers questioned Respondent when 

was the last time' she used methamphetamine, and she responded the day before and through the . . 

night. Respondent agreed to a drug test and tested positive for methamphetamine~ . 

b. On or about May 17, 2010, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was convicted 

of two misdemeanor counts of violating Penal Code section 484, subdivision (a) [petty theft] in 

the criminal proceedings entitled The People o/the State o/California.v. Lindsay Kimiye 

Tomooka (Super. Ct. Santa Barbara County, 20l0,No. 1348237) .. The Court sentenced 

Respondent to 45 days i:n Santa Barbara County Jail and placed her on 3 years fonnal probation, 

with terms and' conditions. 

The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that Respondent was employed as a 

cashier at Sears in Santa Maria, California and was under suspicion for stealing. On or about 
, . 

March 22, 2010, a Loss Prevention Agent for Sears reviewed the closed circuit television system 

and the store's register informa?O!l system on the computer regarding the losses that occurre4 at 

Respond~nt's cash register. A review ofthe surveillance cameras showed that on or about March 

14,2010 and March 16,2010. Respondent was observed stealing cash and merchandise from 

Sears located in Santa Maria, California. When confronted by Sears' personnel, Respondent 

admitted to the theft. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE' 

(Use/Under the Influence of a Controlled Substance) 

12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (h) and 

(j), in that or on about July 4, 2009, Respondent used andlor was 'under the influence of a 
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controlled substance. Complainant refers to, and by this reference iIicorporates, the allegations 

set forth above in paragraph 11, subparagraph (a), as though set forth in fully. 

THlRD CAUSE FOR -DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonest Acts) 

13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (f), in 

that on or about March 14, 2010 and March 16, 2010, Respondent committed dishonest acts. 

Complainant refers to, and by reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph 

11, subparagraph (b), as thpugh set forth fully. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing ·be held on the ma~ers herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Original Pha~cy Technician Registration Number TCH 

53580, issued to Respondent Lindsay Kimiye Tomooka: 

2. Ordering Respondent Lindsay Kimiye Tomooka to pay the Board the reasonable 

costs ofthe investigation and enforcement ofthis' case, pursuant to section 125.3; and 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: --'·L/;:.....£,.i..;.....~_7J_·.f-r1_II_­
VIRG 
Exeeuti e 0 eer 
Board ofPharmaey 
Department' of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 

.' Complainant 
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Accusation 


